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This presentation and the accompanying slides (the “Presentation”), which have been prepared by Spandana Sphoorty Financial Limited (the 

“Company”), have been prepared solely for information purposes and do not constitute any offer, recommendation or invitation to purchase or subscribe 

for any securities, and shall not form the basis or be relied on in connection with any contract or binding commitment what so ever. No offering of 

securities of the Company will be made except by means of a statutory offering document containing detailed information about the Company.

This Presentation has been prepared by the Company based on information and data which the Company considers reliable, but the Company makes no 

representation or warranty, express or implied, whatsoever, and no reliance shall be placed on, the truth, accuracy, completeness, fairness and 

reasonableness of the contents of this Presentation. This Presentation may not be all inclusive and may not contain all of the information that you may 

consider material. Any liability in respect of the contents of, or any omission from, this Presentation is expressly excluded.

Certain matters discussed in this Presentation may contain statements regarding the Company’s market opportunity and business prospects that are 

individually and collectively forward-looking statements. Such forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance and are subject to 

known and unknown risks, uncertainties and assumptions that are difficult to predict. These risks and uncertainties include, but are not limited to, the 

performance of the Indian economy and of the economies of various international markets, the performance of the industry in India and world-wide, 

competition, the company’s ability to successfully implement its strategy, the Company’s future levels of growth and expansion, technological 

implementation, changes and advancements, changes in revenue, income or cash flows, the Company’s market preferences and its exposure to market 

risks, as well as other risks. The Company’s actual results, levels of activity, performance or achievements could differ materially and adversely from 

results expressed in or implied by this Presentation. The Company assumes no obligation to update any forward-looking information contained in this 

Presentation. Any forward-looking statements and projections made by third parties included in this Presentation are not adopted by the Company and 

the Company is not responsible for such third-party statements and projections.

Safe Harbor
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Executive
Summary
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Consistent improvement in X-bucket collection efficiency between Apr-25 to Dec-25 across major states. 
X-bucket collection efficiency for Dec-25 at 99.3% vs. 96.9% in Apr-25
87% branches have more than 99% X-bucket collection efficiency

Consistent X-bucket 
collection efficiency 
improvement

Disbursements pick up pace - ₹1,188 Cr disbursed in Q3FY26; +27% QoQ growth
Portfolio originated in FY26 contribute 58% of microfinance AUM. FY26 origination reporting 99.8% Net 
Collection Efficiency
+2.5% QoQ growth in microfinance AUM (pre-write-off)

Increased pace of 
disbursement with strong 
portfolio performance

Increased recovery efforts after initial successes
1,077 recovery associates at the end of Dec-25 vs. 672 at the end of Sep-25
Q3FY26 recovery of ₹65 Cr vs. ₹48 Cr in Q2FY26

Focused recovery efforts

Liquidity of ₹1,626 Cr as of 31-Dec-25
CRAR of ~40.3% at the end of December 2025
Incremental borrowing of ₹1,684 Cr in Q3FY26 vs. ₹160 Cr in Q2FY26 

Robust Balance Sheet

Mr. Venkatesh Krishnan appointed as MD & CEO from 27th November 2025
Evaluating merger of Criss Financial Ltd to unlock synergies in-light of 40% non-MFI headroom
Branch rationalization and realignment of business hierarchy to improve agility and efficiencies

Key management & 
strategic changes

AUM of ₹3,948 Cr at the end of Dec-25; +1.8% QoQ growth (pre-write-off)
NIM expanded to 11.1% vs. 8.4% in Q2FY26.
Standalone GNPA & NNPA of 2.6% & 0.5% at the end of Dec-25 vs. 4.97% & 0.97% at the end of Sep-25

Financial performance

Improvements across key parameters continue
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54 182 338227

752
849

280

934

1188

Q1FY26 Q2FY26 Q3FY26

New Customers Existing Customers

Lead parameters continue upward trajectory
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Pick up in pace of disbursement (₹ Cr)

Consistent improvement in X-bucket Collection Efficiency (%)

Upward trend in 90+ dpd Recovery (₹ Cr)

>99.8% Net Collection Efficiency of FY26 disbursement

98.5% 98.6% 98.8% 98.8%
99.3% 99.5%

Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25 Dec-25

41
48

65

Q1FY26 Q2FY26 Q3FY26

100.0% 100.0% 99.9% 99.9% 99.9% 99.8%

Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25 Dec-25
Note: Collection efficiency is on Standalone basis

+ 233%

+ 27% + 35%

+ 16%



1. X-bucket collection efficiency show improving trend
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98.5% 98.5% 98.7% 98.7% 99.2% 99.3%

1.5% 1.4% 1.3% 1.1%
0.6% 0.5%

0.0%

1.0%

2.0%

3.0%

4.0%

5.0%

90.0%

91.0%

92.0%

93.0%

94.0%

95.0%

96.0%

97.0%

98.0%

99.0%

100.0%

Jul
25

Aug
25

Sept
25

Oct
25

Nov
25

Dec
25

X-bucket CE (%) X-bucket to SMA-0

* Based on Credit bureau data as of respective months;  ^ On Standalone basis

X-bucket Collection Efficiency (%) of key States
2025 Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

Andhra Pradesh 97.9% 97.7% 98.1% 97.7% 99.1% 98.8%

Bihar 98.7% 98.9% 98.8% 98.9% 99.4% 99.4%

Karnataka 97.7% 98.3% 98.5% 98.7% 99.1% 99.4%

Madhya Pradesh 98.7% 98.4% 98.9% 99.2% 99.2% 99.5%

Odisha 98.8% 99.3% 98.9% 99.0% 99.3% 99.5%

Overall 98.5% 98.5% 98.7% 98.7% 99.2% 99.3%

Standalone 98.5% 98.6% 98.8% 98.8% 99.3% 99.5%

X-bucket collection efficiency (%) & forward flows

Lender Overlap*^ - +>3 lenders reduced to ~7% from 18% % of branches^ with X-bucket Collection Efficiency >99%

32%
60%

87%

68%
40%

13%

Jun-25 Sep-25 Dec-25

More than 99% Less than 99%

30.3% 27.9% 28.9% 31.2%

29.4% 29.8% 32.7% 35.6%

22.2% 24.1% 25.8% 26.2%
18.0% 18.2% 12.6% 7.0%

Apr-25 Jul-25 Sep-25 Dec-25
Unique Spandana+1 Spandana+2 Spandana+>=3



58%

42%

New portfolio Old portfolio

2. Loans originated in FY26 is 58% of MFI AUM

99.9% 99.9% 99.9% 99.8% 99.8% 99.8%

0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2%

Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25 Dec-25

Current Delinquent

New portfolio contributes 58% of AUM* 99.8% of New portfolio* is current

* Standalone & FY26 disbursement only;   ^ Based on credit bureau data at the time of disbursement 6

34%

37%

29%

Unique Spandana+1 Spandana+2

71% customers* had maximum of 
+1 lender relationship^

97.8% customers* were current at 
disbursement

97.8%

2.2%

Current 1 - 30 dpd

~86% customers* had less than 
₹1 L household outstanding^ loans

55%31%

12%

2%

<50k 50k - 1L 1L - 1.5L 1.5L - 2L



~5.7 L
issued. 

₹1,877 Cr 
outstanding

₹16.27 Cr 
recovered
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AI Call/chat bots, 
Manual calling, 

WhatsApp

₹8.02 Cr 
recovered

3. Recovery focused strategy delivering measurable outcomes
~₹207 Cr recovered in 12 months. Momentum expected to continue

7

Initiatives to improve collections

Recovery from 90+ dpd (₹ Cr)

Tapping legal avenues

~1.15 L
issued. 
₹367 Cr 

outstanding

₹4.96 Cr 
recovered

Engaged 7% of 
target customers

~50,000
Borrowers. 
~₹244 Cr 

outstanding

₹1.86 Cr 
recovered 

Engaged 7% of 
target customers

Continuing to engage borrowers Digital Collection – 16% of all Q3 collection

~1000
Associates

Focus on 90+ 
dpd collections

₹42.4 Cr
Collected in 

FY26

Launched QR-
code based 
collections in 

Oct-25

₹18.2 Cr
Collected in 

Q3FY26

Unique payment 
links for part or 
full payments

₹93.5 Cr
Collected in 

9MFY26

Enabled 
payment through 
BBPS channels

₹413.1 Cr
Collected in 

9MFY26

1.62

2.41 2.43

Q1FY26 Q2FY26 Q3FY26

Quarterly recovery / CRA (₹ L)

Demand Notices Legal Notices Lok Adalat Dedicated team External Agencies QR Code SMS Link BBPS

41
48

65

Q1FY26 Q2FY26 Q3FY26

+ 35%

+ 16%



1,179 1,270
1,128

1,626

Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25 Dec-25

4. Comfortable liquidity & healthy balance sheet to fuel future growth
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37.1% 40.8%
47.0%

40.3%
36.3% 36.9% 36.5%

30.4%

Mar-25 Jun-25 Sep-25 Dec-25
Consolidated Standalone

27%

58%

15%

Asset distribution (30-Jun-25)

Cash & bank balances

Loan portfolio

Other assets

2,633
2,289 2,227 2,1212,623

2,309 2,279 2,185
2.1

1.9
1.5

1.8

0.8

1.3

1.8

2.3

2.8

3.3

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

3,500

4,000

Mar-25 Jun-25 Sep-25 Dec-25

Net-worth (₹ Cr) & Gearing (x)

Net-worth Consolidated Net-worth standalone
Gearing (Consolidated)

CRAR* (%)

Asset Distribution (%)

Net-worth (₹ Cr) & Gearing (x)

Liquidity (₹ Cr)

* Right to call up ₹200 Cr out of the ₹400 Cr partly-paid rights issue till March 2027



12.2% 12.1% 12.3% 12.2% 12.6%
11.7% 11.9% 12.1%

13.2%

Q3
FY25

Q4
FY25

Q1
FY26

Q2
FY26

Q3
FY26

Cost of Borrowing Marginal Cost of Borrowing

4. Diversified borrowing mix with 42% outstanding loans from banks

160 

1,684 

872 

Q2FY26 Q3FY26 Q3FY25

9

52% 54% 51% 48% 42%

21% 19% 17% 18% 17%

3% 3% 4% 5%
4%

24% 24% 27% 29% 37%

Dec-24 Mar-25 Jun-25 Sep-25 Dec-25

Banks NBFC FPI Capital Markets

3,7873,2894,3055,6566,745Borrowing
Outstanding

(₹ Cr)

Incremental borrowing (₹ Cr) Cost of borrowing (%)

Diversified borrowing mix

YoY
93% 

QoQ
954%



Branch 
Rationalisation

Productivity & span
Optimization

 137 branches merged or closed during 9MFY26
 ~100 more branches to be merged / closed in Q4FY26
 Reduction in overhead cost expected

 Manpower aligned with branch consolidation
 Optimized reporting span and reporting layers in Q3FY26
 LO productivity expected to increase to ~250 customers by 

March 2026

5. Key initiatives to drive operational efficiency, recovery and growth

1,665 1,723 1,774 1,804 1,720 1,703 1,667

15,574
17,371

19,808 18,382

15,574
13,400 12,311

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

1,550

1,600

1,650

1,700

1,750

1,800

1,850

Jun-24 Sep-24 Dec-24 Mar-25 Jun-25 Sep-25 Dec-25

Branch and Employee Count

Branches Headcount

191
220

265

208 209
189 195

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

Q1FY25 Q2FY25 Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26 Q3FY26

Operating Cost (₹ Cr)

10
Growth plan

 Focus on customer acquisition
 Meeting life cycle needs of existing customers through new 

products and optimal ticket sizes
 Localized branch level strategy for expansion in new 

villages, increasing customer density in existing centers

Focus on 90+ 
recovery

 Recovery associates to be scaled up to 1500 in Q4FY26 
 90+ recoveries improved to ₹65 Cr in Q3FY26 vs ₹48Cr in 

Q2FY26 & ₹41Cr in Q1FY26
 Multiple initiatives taken to scale up collections i.e. issuance 

of demand notices, digital collections enablement etc.

CFL Merger

 Optimized capital utilization
 Diversified assets on balance sheet including 8% - 10% 

secured book
 Improved operational efficiencies



11

Q3FY26 & 9MFY26 Results



Visible signs of business turnaround
Disbursement up by 27% QoQ; PPOP positive after recovery from write-offs

12

Q3FY26 Q3FY25 YoY (%)

1,188 1,443 (18)%Disbursement (₹ Cr)

3,948 8,936 (56)%AUM (₹ Cr)

246 569 (57)%Income (₹ Cr)

8 78 (70) CrPPOP (₹ Cr)

(95) (440) (78)%PAT (₹ Cr)

2.60% 4.85% (225) bpsGNPA

0.50% 0.96% (46) bpsNNPA

107 265 (60)%Net Interest Income (₹ Cr)

9MFY26

2,401

3,948

789

(71)

(704)

2.60%

0.50%

311

9MFY25

5,240

8,936

2,005

593

(601)

4.85%

0.96%

1,031

YoY (%)

(54)%

(56)%

(664) Cr

17%

(225) bps

(46) bps

(61)%

(70)%

58 663 (91)%Impairment (₹ Cr) 739 1,384 (47)%

Standalone

Q2FY26

934

4,088

239

(40)

(249)

4.97%

0.97%

91

QoQ (%)

27%

(3)%

3%

+48 Cr

(62)%

(237) bps

(46) bps

18%

258 (77)%
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29.6
24.9

20.4
15.5

12.9

Dec-24 Mar-25 Jun-25 Sep-25 Dec-25

1,155 1,085 959 931 838

11,423 10,909
7,900 7,076 6,268

12,578 11,994

8,859
8,007 7,106

-1,000

1,000

3,000

5,000

7,000

9,000

11,000

13,000

15,000

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

12,000

14,000

Dec-24 Mar-25 Jun-25 Sep-25 Dec-25

CFL SSFL

Active customer base at ~13L
Branch and manpower rationalization to drive efficiencies

13

2,047 1,928 1,828 1,656 1,526

17,761 16,454
13,746 11,744 10,785

19,808
18,382

15,574
13,400 12,311

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

Dec-24 Mar-25 Jun-25 Sep-25 Dec-25

CFL SSFL

No. of Customers (in L) Branch count

Employee Count Loan Officer Count

1,143 1,162 1,108 1,099 1,080

449 459 433 428 421

182 183 179 176 166

1,774 1,804 1,720 1,703 1,667

Dec-24 Mar-25 Jun-25 Sep-25 Dec-25

Monthly Weekly CFL



8,936

6,819
4,958

4,088 4,162 3,948

Dec-24 Mar-25 Jun-25 Sep-25 Dec-25
(Pre-write off)

Dec-25

₹1,188 Cr disbursed in Q3FY26 - up 27% QoQ 
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43% 48%

57% 52%

Mar-22 Dec-25

Rest of India Top 4 States

92.4% 91.5% 91.1%
92.9%

94.5%

90.7% 90.9% 90.6% 92.4% 93.9%

80.0%

85.0%

90.0%

95.0%

100.0%

105.0%

110.0%

80.0%

82.0%

84.0%

86.0%

88.0%

90.0%

92.0%

94.0%

96.0%

98.0%

100.0%

Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26 Q3FY26

Gross CE Net CE

934
1,188

1,443

Q2FY26 Q3FY26 Q3FY25

AUM (₹ Cr) Disbursement (₹ Cr)

AUM concentration of top 4 states at 52% Collection Efficiency (%)

+1.8% growth 
pre-write-off

YoY
(18)%

QoQ
27%



PCR maintained at ~80%

Asset Classification

Consolidated Standalone

Loans 
Outstanding 

(₹ Cr)

% of Loans 
Outstanding

ECL 
Provision 

(₹ Cr)
Coverage

Loans 
Outstanding 

(₹ Cr)

% of Loans 
Outstanding

ECL 
Provision 

(₹ Cr)
Coverage

Stage 1 (Current) 3,500 93.2% 46 1.3% 2,954 95.2% 28 0.9%

Stage 1 (1 – 30) 28 0.8% 1 2.0% 18 0.6% 0.2 0.9%

Stage 2 (31 – 60) 33 0.9% 15 45.2% 26 0.8% 13 49.3%

Stage 2 (61 – 90) 33 0.9% 16 47.0% 24 0.8% 13 53.2%

Stage 3 (GNPA) 159 4.2% 125 78.3% 81 2.6% 65 80.7%

Total 3,754 100% 202 5.4% 3,102 100% 118 3.8%

NNPA 35 0.9% 16 0.5%

Impairment on financial instruments
Amount (₹ Cr)

Q3FY26

- On technical write-off’s 214

- On GNPA (47)

- On stage 1, 2 & others (42)

- Recovery of loans written-off (67)

Total 58
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Enhanced portfolio quality, recoveries drive growth in Income & PPOP

239 246

569

Q2
FY26

Q3
FY26

Q3
FY25

91 107

265

Q2
FY26

Q3
FY26

Q3
FY25

-249

-95

-440
Q2

FY26
Q3

FY26
Q3

FY25

YoY
  +345 Cr

QoQ
 +154 Cr

YoY
(57)%

QoQ
3%

YoY
(60)%

QoQ
18%

YoY
 (70) Cr

QoQ
+ 48 Cr

16

789

2,005

9M
FY26

9M
FY25

YoY
(61)%

311

1,031

9M
FY26

9M
FY25

YoY
 (70)%

-71

593

9M
FY26

9M
FY25

YoY
(664) Cr

-704
-601

9M
FY26

9M
FY25

YoY
 (104) Cr

-40

8
78

Q2
FY26

Q3
FY26

Q3
FY25

Income (₹ Cr) Net Interest Income (₹ Cr)

PPOP (₹ Cr) PAT (₹ Cr)



Yield & NIM on upward trajectory as portfolio quality strengthens

Q3 FY26 Q3 FY25 YoY (%)

22.4 21.1Yield (%)

12.6 12.2Cost of borrowing (%)

11.1 11.3NIM (%)

115.4 77.7Cost-to-income (%)

(6.4) (16.2)ROA (Total Assets, %)

(17.3) (52.4)ROE (%)

19.1 10.5Opex-to-AUM (%)

Q2 FY26

19.6

12.2

8.4

126.8

(15.9)

(43.5)

16.3

QoQ (%) 9MFY26 9MFY25 YoY (%)

(9.9) (18.9)ROA (on-book POS, %) (23.2)

2.8%

17

Key Ratios

0.4%

2.7%

2.8%

(11.4)%

13.3%

9.5%

26.2%

22.8

12.0

13.2

55.1

(6.7)

(22.6)

8.2

(7.7)

20.0

12.3

9.0

121.6

(13.8)

(40.3)

15.9

(20.3)

1.2%

0.4%

(0.2)%

8.6%

37.7%

9.0%

9.8%

35.1%

(2.8)%

0.3%

(4.3)%

7.7%

66.5%

(12.6)%

(7.2)%

(17.7)%

mayur.dm
Highlight

mayur.dm
Highlight



Consolidated Income Statement
Particulars  (₹ Cr) Q3 FY26 Q2 FY26 Q3 FY25 QoQ YoY 9MFY26 9MFY25 YoY

Revenue from Operations
Interest income on loans 216 211 494 3% (56)% 693 1,777 (61)%

Net gain on fair value changes 9 5 49 84% (81)% 31 137 (77)%

Other Income 9 14 9 (34)% 1% 40 26 53%

Total income from operations 234 230 552 2% (58)% 764 1,940 (61)%

Non-operational Income 11 10 18 13% (37)% 25 65 (62)%

Total income 246 239 569 3% (57)% 789 2,005 (61)%

Finance cost 109 120 229 (9)% (53)% 382 747 (49)%

Net Income 137 120 340 14% (60)% 407 1,259 (68)%

Expenses
Employee benefit expense 136 130 184 4% (26)% 412 471 (13)%

Depreciation and amortization expense 4 4 6 (1)% (30)% 12 16 (22)%

Other expenses 56 54 76 2% (26)% 169 189 (11)%

Total Expenses 195 189 265 4% (26)% 593 676 (12)%

Pre-Provision Operating Profit (PPOP) (59) (69) 75 +10 Cr (134) Cr (186) 582 (769) Cr

Recovery of loans written-off 67 29 3 +38 Cr +64 Cr 115 11 +105 Cr

PPOP (including recovery) 8 (40) 78 +48 Cr (70) Cr (71) 593 (664) Cr

Impairment on financial instruments 125 287 666 (56)% (81)% 854 1,394 (39)%

Non-recurring expense (Impact of New Labour code) 8 8

Profit before Tax (125) (327) (588) (62)% (79)% (933) (801) 17%

Tax expense (30) (78) (147) (61)% (79)% (229) (200) 14%

Profit after tax (95) (249) (440) (62)% (78)% (704) (601) 17% 18
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Consolidated Balance Sheet

LIABILITIES & EQUITY (₹ Cr) Dec 31, 2025 Mar 31, 2025
Financial Liabilities
Debt Securities 2,002 2,264
Borrowings (Other than Debt Securities) 1,785 3,391
Subordinated Liabilities
Other Financial liabilities 136 146
Total Financial Liabilities 3,922 5,802

Non-Financial Liabilities
Current Tax Liabilities (net) 11 5
Provisions 34 27
Other Non-Financial liabilities 22 26
Total Non-Financial Liabilities 66 58

Equity
Equity Share Capital 80 71
Other Equity 2,041 2,562
Equity attributable to shareholders of the 
company 2,121 2,633

Non-Controlling Interest 0.2 0.2
Total Equity 2,121 2,633
Total Liabilities and Equity 6,110 8,494

ASSETS (₹ Cr) Dec 31, 2025 Mar 31, 2025

Financial Assets

Cash and bank balances 1,553 1,844

Loan Portfolio 3,526 5,708

Investments 33 110

Other financial assets 87 140

Total Financial Assets 5,199 7,802

Non-Financial Assets

Current tax assets (net) 119 118

Deferred tax assets (net) 705 475

Property, Plant and Equipment 22 31

Intangible assets 4 3

Goodwill 17 17

Other non-financial assets 44 47

Total Non-financial assets 911 692

Total Assets 6,110 8,494
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Credit Rating
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Rating Agency Rating Instrument Rating / Outlook
(Current)

CRISIL Bank Facilities BBB+ / Stable

CARE Bank Facilities / NCD’s 
CP’s

BBB+ / Stable
A2

ICRA Bank Facilities / NCD’s BBB+ / Negative

India Ratings Bank Facilities / NCD’s BBB+ / Negative

Rating Agency Rating Instrument Rating / Outlook
(Current)

ICRA Bank Facilities / MLD’s BBB / Negative

India Ratings Bank Facilities / NCD’s BBB / Negative
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Positive ALM across maturity buckets

• Positive ALM on cumulative basis with assets maturing faster than liabilities

• Closing Cash and Bank balance (₹1,506 Cr as on 31 Dec 2025)

Positive ALM (₹ Cr)*
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Maturity profile* (in months)
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Well diversified presence
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State
% of AUM

Dec-25 Mar-25 Mar-24

Madhya Pradesh 15% 13% 13%

Odisha 13% 13% 14%

Bihar 13% 12% 12%

Andra Pradesh 11% 11% 10%

West Bengal 8% 6% 2%

Karnataka 7% 10% 10%

Maharashtra 7% 8% 9%

Jharkhand 6% 6% 6%

Uttar Pradesh 6% 5% 6%

Chhattisgarh 5% 5% 5%

Rajasthan 3% 3% 5%

Gujarat 2% 3% 4%

Telangana 2% 2% 2%

Other states 2% 3% 3%

Total 100% 100% 100%

AUM concentration* - ~50% from top 4 States District level concentration*

Branch level concentration*
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Glossary

24

Key Ratio Abbreviation Definition

1 Portfolio Yield Yield Interest income divided by average monthly loan outstanding

2 Cost of borrowing COB Interest expenses divided by average monthly borrowing outstanding

3 Marginal COB MCOB Multiplication of borrowing availed during the period and cost of borrowing (inclusive all cost) divided by total 
borrowing availed during the period

4 Net Interest Income NII Interest income on loans less finance cost

5 Net Interest Margin NIM Net Interest Income divided by average monthly loan outstanding

6 Pre-Provision Operating Profit PPOP Total Income minus finance cost minus operating expenses

7 Cost to Income C / I Operating expenses / Total income plus recovery of written-off loans minus finance cost

8 Portfolio Outstanding POS On Balance Sheet loan outstanding at the end of reporting period

9 Assets Under Management AUM POS + Direct Assignment outstanding at the end of reporting period

10 Operating expenses-to-AUM Opex-to-AUM Total operating expenses divided by average monthly AUM 

11 Return On Assets (Total Assets) ROTA PAT divided by average quarterly total assets

12 Return On Assets (On-book POS) ROA PAT divided by average monthly loan outstanding

13 Return on Equity ROE PAT divided by average monthly Net-worth

14 Gross Non-Performing Assets GNPA Represents stage III loan outstanding at the end of reporting period

15 Net Non-Performing Assets NNPA Represents stage III loan outstanding at the end of reporting period net of ECL provision against stage III loans

16 Provision Coverage PCR ECL on stage III loans divided GNPA

17 X-bucket collection efficiency X-bucket CE Collections efficiency for borrowers who were current at the end of previous month 

18 Net Collection Efficiency Net CE Collections for the period divided by due for the period

19 Gross Collection Efficiency Gross CE Collections and over-due collections for the period divided by due for the period

20 New portfolio Loans disbursed in FY26
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